CHAPTER XCVII.

An Act to change the name of John James O'Brien to March 2, 1865.

that of Archibald Beech.

exerion L. Change of name.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of John James O'Brien, resident in the town of Forestville, in the county of Fillmore, be, and the same is hereby changed to that of Archibald Beech.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1865.

CHAPTER XCVIII.

An Act to change and fix the names of George Sanders and a female infant.

March 2, 1866.

SECTION L. Change of name.

2, Declared the heir of Jeremish J. Brown-

8. When set to take effect.

Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of George Sanders, be, Change of name and the same is hereby changed to. Arche George

Brown, and the name of the female infant hitherto without a name, shall be Martha Beatrice Brown.

SEC. 2. That said Arche George and Martha Beatrice, are hereby declared to be the adopted children of Jeremiah J. Brown, and Hannah Brown, his wife, of the town of Vermillion, county of Dakota, and State aforesaid, and shall be subject to all the duties, and obligations, and shall enjoy all the rights, privileges, properties and inheritances to which they would be entitled, were they the legitimate offspring and lawful issue of the said Jeremiah and Hannah, his wife.

This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1865.

CHAPTER XCIX.

March 2, 1865.

Declared the legal

heirs of Jeremiah J. Brown.

> An Act to change the name of William Augustus Sowden to William Augustus Tanner.

SECTION L. Change of name.

2. Declared the legal heir of Charles G. Tanner.

8. When act to take effect.

Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Change of Bame.

Section 1. That the name of William Augustus Sowden be, and the same is hereby changed to William Augustus Tanner.

Declared legal heir ner.

That the said William Augustus Tanner SEC. 2. of Charles G. Tan- be, and he is hereby constituted and declared the legally adopted son and heir-at-law of Charles G. Tanner and Lucinda Tanner, his wife, of the city of Stillwater. county of Washington, and State of Minnesota, and he shall enjoy all the rights and privileges, and be subject